

December 12, 2024

City of Sonora 201 E Main St Sonora, Texas 76950 Attn: Arturo Fuentes, City Manager

Re: Recommendation of Bid Award Sewer Collection System Improvements City of Sonora, Sutton County, Texas

Dear Mr. Fuentes:

Bids for the referenced project were opened and read aloud on December 11, 2024. Three (3) bids were received and are summarized in the attached bid tabulation. The apparent low bidder is Darnell Construction, LLC, based out of San Angelo, Texas.

The responsiveness and responsibility of the low bidder has been evaluated for conformity with all material conditions of the Advertisement to Bid and the Information for Bidders. Additionally, the contractor's ability to perform the project successfully and the qualifications submitted by the low bidder have been evaluated in accordance with the Contract Documents and past experience with the bidder. The contractor's bid meets all requirements of the Contract Documents and therefore no informalities of the bid process were required to be waived. Based on previous experience with Darnell Construction we believe the contractor's ability to perform the project successfully

Based upon the information provided, it is recommended that award of the construction contract for the Sewer Collection System Improvements project be made to Darnell Construction, LLC, as the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder, for a total contract amount of \$1,793,432.00. Contract award should be based upon availability of funds.

We look forward to working with the City as this project moves into the construction phase.

Sincerely,

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd

Sage Diller, P.E.

SD/jd

Encl: **Bid Tabulation**

C:

Project File 8189 P:\Projects\Sonora, City of\8189 - 2021-2022 ARPA funded Sewer Improvements\5. Bidding Phase\Bidder Evaluation\121224 Recommendation of Award.doc



Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc., 402 Cedar Street, Abilene, Texas 79601

TABULATION OF BIDS FOR: Sewer Collection System Imp (ARPA), City of Sonora, Texas

BIDS RECEIVED: 12/11/2024

PE Firm Registration No. 1151 BASE BID					Darnell Construction, LLC				Triun, LLC				Gage & Cade Construction			
Item No.	Quantity	Unit	Item		Unit Cost		Amount		Unit Cost		Amount	ι	Jnit Cost		Amount	
1	1	LS	Mobilization, Bonds & Insurance	\$	78,000.00	\$	78,000.00	\$	66,000.00	\$	66,000.00	\$ 1	137,620.00	\$	137,620.00	
2	1	LS	Traffic Control Plan	\$	7,440.00	\$	7,440.00	\$	32,890.00	\$	32,890.00	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	
3	1	LS	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan	\$	2,640.00	\$	2,640.00	\$	17,200.00	\$	17,200.00	\$	6,105.00	\$	6,105.00	
4	3,340	LF	Trench Safety System Plant	\$	7.00	\$	23,380.00	\$	10.67	\$	35,626.26	\$	2.80	\$	9,352.00	
5	1	LS	Install Northeast Lift Station	\$	231,750.00	\$	231,750.00	\$	170,000.00	\$	170,000.00	\$ 3	302,650.00	\$	302,650.00	
6	300	LF	1.5" HDPE DR17 Sewer Force Main Line	\$	68.00	\$	20,400.00	\$	452.09	\$	135,627.00	\$	120.00	\$	36,000.00	
7	1	LS	Install Northwest Lift Station	\$	303,450.00	\$	303,450.00	\$	195,345.00	\$	195,345.00	\$ 3	366,400.00	\$	366,400.00	
8	1,460	LF	3" HDPE DR17 Sewer Force Main Line	\$	84.00	\$	122,640.00	\$	151.17	\$	220,708.20	\$	160.00	\$	233,600.00	
9	1	LS	Install Tres Amigos Grinder Lift Station	\$	153,500.00	\$	153,500.00	\$	132,345.00	\$	132,345.00	\$ 2	248,520.00	\$	248,520.00	
10	235	LF	1.25" HDPE DR17 Sewer Force Main Line	\$	68.00	\$	15,980.00	\$	391.08	\$	91,903.80	\$	155.00	\$	36,425.00	
11	1	LS	Install South Lift Station	\$	505,040.00	\$	505,040.00	\$	268,345.00	\$	268,345.00	\$ 6	661,180.00	\$	661,180.00	
12	830	LF	4" HDPE DR17 Sewer Force Main Line	\$	75.00	\$	62,250.00	\$	225.82	\$	187,430.60	\$	155.00	\$	128,650.00	
13	515	LF	6" SCR-35 PVC Gravity Sewer Line	\$	230.00	\$	118,450.00	\$	500.27	\$	257,639.05	\$	185.00	\$	95,275.00	
14	3	EA	4" Diameter Fiberglass Manhole	\$	12,936.00	\$	38,808.00	\$	14,371.84	\$	43,115.52	\$	13,500.00	\$	40,500.00	
15	50	LF	12" DR18 C900 PVC Water Main Relocation	\$	225.00	\$	11,250.00	\$	243.91	\$	12,195.50	\$	190.00	\$	9,500.00	
16	1	EA	1" HDPE Water Service Line & Yard Hydrant Assembly	\$	1,800.00	\$	1,800.00	\$	6,180.42	\$	6,180.42	\$	11,500.00	\$	11,500.00	
17	345	SY	Gravel Pavement	\$	66.00	\$	22,770.00	\$	100.12	\$	34,541.40	\$	60.00	\$	20,700.00	
18	167	SY	Asphalt Pavement	\$	52.00	\$	8,684.00	\$	143.22	\$	23,917.74	\$	191.50	\$	31,980.50	
19	1	LS	Demolition of Existing Lift Station & Site Restoration	\$	11,400.00	\$	11,400.00	\$	34,390.84	\$	34,390.84	\$ 1	195,900.00	\$	195,900.00	
20	1	LS	Remove Existing Manholes & Abandon Existing Sewer Lines	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$	15,195.00	\$	15,195.00	\$ 1	120,285.00	\$	120,285.00	
21	1	LS	Bypass Pumping	\$	43,800.00	\$	43,800.00	\$	32,469.00	\$	32,469.00	\$	90,000.00	\$	90,000.00	
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE (Items 1 thru 21)						\$	1,793,432.00			\$2	2,013,065.33			\$2	,832,142.50	

I, SAGE DILLER, P.E., #96645, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE REFERENCED BIDS WERE RECEIVED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADVERTISED PROCEDURES, OPENED, AND READ ALOUD. THE BID TABULATION HEREIN IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE REPRESENTATION OF THE BIDS READ ALOUD.

DILLER, P.E., #96645

